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ITALIANO

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
Le fasce biadesive forniscono un fissaggio sicuro e delicato per i ca-
teteri esterni.

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il pro-
dotto.

Le fasce biadesive sono accessori per i cateteri esterni maschili (MEC) 
e sono conformi al Regolamento (UE) 2017/745
Prodotto morbido, facile da applicare per fissare il MEC, non sterile 
e non sterilizzabile. 
Modalità di applicazione: 
1. Prima di effettuare l’applicazione, pulire l’area interessata.
2. Prima di effettuare l’applicazione, rasare i peli attorno all’asta

del pene.
3. Rimuovere la carta da una delle due fasce di copertura biadesive.
4. Avvolgere il lato adesivo della fascia attorno all’asta del pene ef-

fettuando un movimento a spirale, iniziando dal fondo della base 
e procedendo in avanti.

5. Per evitare problemi circolatori, non stringere eccessivamente la 
fascia biadesiva.

6. La fascia si deve sovrapporre.
7. Prima di applicare il MEC, rimuovere l’altra parte della fascia di 

protezione in carta.
8. Applicare il MEC lasciando 2 cm tra la punta del glande e l’estrem-

ità del MEC.
Avvertenze
- Si raccomanda di sostituire il MEC e la fascia ogni 12-24 ore.
- Per evitare problemi circolatori, non stringere eccessivamente la 
fascia biadesiva.
- Prodotto non sterile e non sterilizzabile.
- Prodotto smaltibile, non riutilizzare, non riciclare. Dopo l’uso, tutti i 
dispositivi medici che sono stati a contatto con un paziente possono 
contenere contaminanti, inclusi microrganismi patogeni, difficili da 
eliminare.
- Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano da fonti di calore.
- Dopo l’uso, non smaltire in ambiente

Composizione:
Fascia adesiva realizzata in gomma elastica in schiuma che
si adatta al corpo ed è facilmente rimovibile. Protezione adesiva: car-
ta siliconata per MEC

Tutti gli eventuali incidenti gravi derivanti dall’uso del dispositivo 
medico da noi fornito devono essere segnalati al produttore e all’au-
torità competente dello Stato Membro in cui si trova la vostra sede 
legale

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA GIMA
Si applica la garanzia B2B standard Gima di 12 mesi.

ENGLISH

INSTRUCTIONS
Biadhesive strips provide secure and gentle fixation for external cath-

eters.
Please follow the securing instruction before using the 
product.

Biadhesive strips are accessories of the Male External Catheter (MEC) 
and compliant with Regulation (EU) 2017/745
Soft, easy to apply, secure the MEC, Non-sterile, non-sterilizable 
product. 
How To Apply: 
1. Clean the Area before applying the Biadhesive strip.
2. The hair around the penis shaft may be shaved before application.
3. Peel off one of the two paper cover strips.
4. Wind the sticky side of the strip around the penis shaft in a spiral 

motion starting from the back of the base and working upwards.
5. Do not make the bi-adhesive strip too tight to prevent circulation 

problems.
6. The strip must overlap.
7. Before applying the MEC remove the other paper protection strip.
8. Apply the MEC leaving about 2cm between the top of the glans 

and the end of the MEC.
Warnings
- It is recommended that the MEC and the strip will be replaced every 
12-24 hours.
- Do not over-tighten the double-sided adhesive strip to avoid circu-
latory problems.
- Non-sterile product, not sterilizable.
- Disposable product, do not re-use, do not recycle. After use, all 
medical devices that have been in contact with a patient can contain 
contaminants, including pathogenic microorganisms, that are diffi-
cult to eliminate.
- Store in a cool and dry place, away from sources of heat.
- After use, do not dispose to the environment

Composition:
An adhesive strip made from an elastic rubber foam that 
adapts to the body and is easily removable. Glue protection: sili-
conized paper MEC

All serious accidents concerning the medical device supplied by us 
must be reported to the manufacturer and competent authority of 
the member state where your registered office is located.

GIMA WARRANTY TERMS
The Gima 12-month standard B2B warranty applies.

FRANÇAIS

MODE D’EMPLOI
Les bandes double face assurent une fixation sure et légère pour 
cathéters externes.

Veuillez suivre les instructions de sécurité avant d’utiliser 
le produit.

Les bandes double face sont des accessoires du Male External Cathe-
ter (MEC) et conformes à la Règlementation (EU) 2017/745
Souple, facile à appliquer, sécuriser le produit MEC, non stérile, non 
stérilisable. 
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Comment appliquer : 
1. Nettoyer la zone avant d’appliquer la bande double face.
2. Les poils autour de la verge peuvent être rasés avant l’application.
3. Décoller l’une des deux bandes de protection en papier.
4. Enrouler le côté collant de la bande autour du pénis dans un 

mouvement en spirale en partant de l’arrière de la base et en 
remontant.

5. Ne serrer pas trop la bande bi-adhésive pour éviter les problèmes 
de circulation.

6. La bande doit se chevaucher.
7. Avant d’appliquer le MEC, retirer l’autre bande de protection en 

papier.
8. Appliquer la MEC en laissant environ 2 cm entre le haut du gland 

et l’extrémité de la MEC.
Avertissements
- Il est recommandé de remplacer le MEC et la bande toutes les 12 
à 24 heures.
- Ne pas trop serrer la bande adhésive double face pour éviter les 
problèmes circulatoires.
- Produit non stérile, non stérilisable.
- Produit jetable, ne pas réutiliser, ne pas recycler. Après utilisation,
tous les dispositifs médicaux ayant été en contact avec un patient 
peuvent contenir des contaminants, notamment des micro-organ-
ismes pathogènes, difficiles à éliminer.
- Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec, loin des sources de chaleur.
- Après utilisation, ne pas jeter dans l’environnement.

Composition :
Une bande adhésive faite d’une mousse de caoutchouc élastique qui 
s’adapte au corps et est facilement amovible. Protection de la colle 
: papier siliconé MEC

Tous les accidents graves concernant le dispositif médical que 
nous fournissons doivent être signalés au fabricant et à l’autorité 
compétente de l’État membre où se trouve votre siège social.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE GIMA
La garantie appliquée est la B2B standard Gima de 12 mois.

ESPAÑOL 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
Las tiras biadhesivas proporcionan una fijación segura y suave para 
catéteres externos.

Siga las instrucciones de fijación antes de utilizar el pro-
ducto.

Las tiras Biadhesivas son accesorios del Catéter Masculino Externo 
(MEC) y cumplen el Reglamento (EU) 2017/745
Suave, fácil de aplicar, asegura el MEC, Producto no estéril, no es-
terilizable. 
Cómo se aplica: 
1. Limpie la zona antes de aplicar la tira biadhesiva.
2. El vello alrededor del tronco del pene puede afeitarse antes de 

la aplicación.

3. Despegue una de las dos tiras de papel protector.
4. Enrolle el lado adhesivo de la tira alrededor del tronco del pene 

con un movimiento en espiral desde la parte posterior de la base 
hacia arriba.

5. No apriete demasiado la tira adhesiva de doble cara para evitar 
problemas de circulación.

6. La tira debe solaparse.
7. Antes de aplicar el MEC retire la otra tira de protección del papel.
8. Aplique el MEC dejando unos 2 cm entre la parte superior del 

glande y el extremo del MEC.
Advertencias
- Se recomienda sustituir el MEC y la tira cada 12-24 horas.
- No apretar demasiado la tira adhesiva de doble cara para evitar 
problemas circulatorios.
- Producto no estéril, no esterilizable.
- Producto desechable, no reutilizar, no reciclar. Después de su uso, 
todos los productos sanitarios que han estado en contacto con un pa-
ciente pueden contener contaminantes, incluidos microorganismos 
patógenos, difíciles de eliminar.
- Guárdelo en un lugar fresco y seco, lejos de fuentes de calor.
- Después de su uso, no lo deseche al medio ambiente

Composición:
Una tira adhesiva fabricada con una espuma de caucho elástica que 
se adapta al cuerpo y se retira fácilmente. Protección del pegamento: 
papel siliconado MEC

Todos los incidentes graves relacionados con el dispositivo médi-
co suministrado por nosotros deben notificarse al fabricante y a la 
autoridad competente del Estado Miembro donde se encuentre su 
domicilio.

CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA GIMA
Se aplica la garantía B2B estándar de Gima de 12 meses.

PORTUGUÊS

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO 
As Fitas biadesivas proporcionam uma fixação segura e suave para 
cateteres externos.

Siga as instruções de segurança antes de usar o produto.
As Fitas biadesivas são acessórios do Cateter Externo Mas-
culino (MEC) e estão em conformidade com o Regulamento 
(UE) 2017/745

Produto macio, fácil de aplicar, segura o MEC, não estéril, produto 
não esterilizável. 
Como aplicar: 
1. Limpe a área antes de aplicar a Fita biadesiva.
2. O pelo ao redor da haste do pénis pode ser rapado antes da apli-

cação.
3. Retire uma das duas fitas de cobertura de papel.
4. Enrole o lado adesivo da fita ao redor da haste do pénis num mov-

imento espiral a começar na parte de trás da base e trabalhando 
para cima.

5. Não aperte demais a fita biadesiva para evitar problemas de cir-

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ  

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 
Οι Αυτοκόλλητες ταινίες διπλής όψης παρέχουν ασφαλή και άνετη 
στήριξη σε εξωτερικούς καθετήρες.

Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε 
το προϊόν.

Οι Αυτοκόλλητες ταινίες διπλής όψης προορίζονται για Εξωτερικούς 
Καθετήρες για Άνδρες (MEC) και συμμορφώνονται με τον Κανονι-
σμό (ΕΕ) 2017/745
Μαλακές, εύκολες στην τοποθέτηση, για ασφαλή στερέωση του Κα-
θετήρα, Μη αποστειρωμένο, μη αποστειρώσιμο προϊόν. 
Τρόπος Τοποθέτησης: 
1. Καθαρίστε την Περιοχή προτού εφαρμόσετε την Αυτοκόλλητη 

ταινία διπλής όψης.
2. Οι τρίχες γύρω από το πέος πρέπει να ξυρίζονται πριν από την 

εφαρμογή.
3. Αφαιρέστε τη μία από τις δύο χάρτινες προστατευτικές ταινίες.
4. Τυλίξτε την αυτοκόλλητη πλευρά της ταινίας γύρω από το πέος 

με σπειροειδή κίνηση ξεκινώντας από το πίσω μέρος της βάσης 
και προχωρώντας προς τα μπροστά.

5. Μην τοποθετείτε υπερβολικά σφιχτά την αυτοκόλλητη ταινία 
διπλής όψης για την αποφυγή προβλημάτων στην κυκλοφορία.

6. Η ταινία πρέπει να επικαλύπτεται.
7. Προτού τοποθετήσετε τον Εξωτερικό Καθετήρα για Άνδρες αφαι-

ρέστε και την άλλη χάρτινη προστατευτική ταινία.
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8. Τοποθετήστε τον Εξωτερικό Καθετήρα αφήνοντας απόσταση πε-
ρίπου 2 εκ. μεταξύ του πάνω μέρους της βαλάνου και του άκρου 
του Εξωτερικού Καθετήρα.

Προειδοποιήσεις
- Συνιστάται η αντικατάσταση του Εξωτερικού Καθετήρα για Άνδρες 
και της αυτοκόλλητης ταινίας να γίνεται κάθε 12-24 ώρες.
- Μη σφίγγετε υπερβολικά την αυτοκόλλητη ταινία διπλής όψης για 
την αποφυγή προβλημάτων στην κυκλοφορία.
- Μη αποστειρωμένο προϊόν, μη αποστειρώσιμο.
- Προϊόν μιας χρήσης, μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην ανακυκλώ-
νετε. Μετά τη χρήση, όλα τα ιατρικά προϊόντα που έχουν έρθει σε 
επαφή με ασθενείς μπορεί να περιέχουν μολυσματικές ουσίες, συ-
μπεριλαμβανομένων των παθογόνων μικροοργανισμών, που απο-
μακρύνονται δύσκολα.
- Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος, μακριά από 
πηγές θερμότητας.
- Μετά τη χρήση, μην το απορρίπτετε στο περιβάλλον

Σύνθεση:
Αυτοκόλλητη ταινία κατασκευασμένη από ελαστικό αφρό καου-
τσούκ που προσαρμόζεται στο σώμα και αφαιρείται εύκολα. Προ-
στασία κόλλας: χαρτί σιλικόνης MEC

Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό ατύχημα στο οποίο εμπλέκεται το προϊόν που 
παρέχεται από την εταιρεία μας πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον κατα-
σκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους όπου βρίσκε-
ται η έδρα σας.

ΟΡΟΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ GIMA
Ισχύει η τυπική εγγύηση B2B της Gima διάρκειας 12 μηνών.

- Výrobek na jedno použití, nepoužívejte opakovaně, nerecyklujte. 
Všechny zdravotnické prostředky, které přišly do styku s pacientem, 
mohou po použití obsahovat obtížně odstranitelné kontaminanty, 
včetně patogenních mikroorganismů.
- Skladujte na chladném a suchém místě, mimo dosah zdrojů tepla.
- Po použití nevyhazujte do životního prostředí.

Složení:
Lepicí proužek z elastické pěnové pryže, který 
se přizpůsobí tělu a je snadno odstranitelný. Ochrana lepidla: si-
likonizovaný papír MEC

Všechny závažné nehody týkající se námi dodaného zdravotnického 
prostředku musí být nahlášeny výrobci a příslušnému orgánu člen-
ského státu, ve kterém se nachází sídlo vaší společnosti.

ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY GIMA
Platí 12 měsíční standardní záruka Gima B2B.

SVENSKA

BRUKSANVISNING
Dubbelhäftande remsor ger säker och mild fastsättning för externa 
katetrar.

Följ säkerhetsanvisningarna före användning av produkten.
Dubbelhäftande remsor är tillbehör för Manliga exter-
na katetrar (MEC) och stämmer med Bestämmelse (EU) 
2017/745

Mjuk, lätt att applicera och säkra katetern, icke-steril produkt, kan 
inte steriliseras. 
Så här appliceras den: 

Rengör området innan den dubbelhäftande remsan appliceras.
Håret kring penisskaftet ska rakas före applicering.
Skala av en av de två remsorna för skyddet.
Linda den klibbiga sidan av remsan kring penisskaftet i en spiral 
genom att börja nedifrån och gå uppåt.
Dra inte åt remsan för hårt för att förhindra cirkulationsproblem.
Remsan måste överlappas.
Före applicering av katetern (MEC) tas den andra skyddsremsans 
papper av.
Applicera MEK genom att lämna cirka två centimeter mellan ol-
lonet och kateterns slut.

ar
Det rekommenderas att katetern MEC och remsan byts ut var 12-

24:e timmar.
- Dra inte åt remsan alltför hårt för att undvika cirkulationsproblem.
- Icke-steril produkt, kan inte steriliseras.

Engångsprodukt, återanvänd inte, återvinn inte. Efter användning 
alla medicintekniska produkter som varit i kontakt med en pa-

tient innehålla föroreningar, inklusive patogeniska mikroorganismer, 
som är svåra att eliminera.
- Förvara på svalt och torrt ställe, på avstånd från värmekällor.
- Kassera inte i miljön efter användning

Sammansättning:
En häftremsa av elastiskt gummiskum som anpassar sig till kroppen 
och är lätt att ta bort. Limskydd: Kateter av silikonpapper

Alla allvarliga olyckor som rör den medicintekniska produkten som 
levererats från oss måste meddelas tillverkaren och kompetent myn-
dighet i medlemsstaten där ditt registrerade kontor ligger.

GARANTIVILLKOR GIMA
Man tillämpar standard garanti  B2B Gima på 12 månader.

SUOMALAINEN

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Kaksipuoliset liimanauhat tarjoavat vakaan ja hellävaraisen kiinnityk-
sen ulkoisille katetreille.

Noudata kiinnitysohjeita ennen tuotteen käyttöä.
Kaksipuoliset liimanauhat ovat lisävarusteina miesten ul-
koisille katetreille (Male External Catheter, MEC), ja ne vas-
taavat asetusta (EU) 2017/745

Pehmeä, helposti asennettava ja kiinnitettävä MEC: ei-steriili, ei-ster-
iloitava tuote. 
Laitto-ohjeet: 
1. Puhdista alue ennen kaksipuolisen liimanauhan laittoa.
2. Peniksen vartta ympäröivät karvat voidaan leikata ennen asetusta.
3. Revi pois toinen kahdesta suojanauhasta.
4. Kierrä nauhan tarttuva puoli peniksen varren ympäri kiertoliik-

keellä: aloita tyven takaa ja jatka ylöspäin.
5. Älä aseta kaksipuolista liimanauhaa liian tiukkaan verenkier-

to-ongelmien välttämiseksi.
6. Nauhan tulee asettua limittäin.
7. Ennen MEC:n asetusta irrota toinen paperinen suojanauha.
8. Aseta MC siten, että jätät noin 2 cm terskan ja MEC:n lopun väliin.
Varoitukset
- Suosituksena on, että MEC ja nauha vaihdetaan 12–24 tunnin välein.
- Älä kiristä kaksipuolista liimanauhaa liian tiukaan verenkier-
to-ongelmien välttämiseksi.
- Ei steriili tuote, ei uudelleensteriloitava.
- Kertakäyttöinen tuote, ei saa käyttää uudelleen, ei saa palauttaa ki-
ertoon. Käytön jälkeen kaikki lääkinnälliset laitteet, jotka ovat olleet 
kosketuksissa potilaan kanssa, saattavat sisältää kontaminantteja, mu-
kaan lukien patogeenisia mikro-organismeja, jotka on vaikea poistaa.
- Säilytä viileässä ja kuivassa, kaukana lämmönlähteistä.
- Älä hävitä ympäristöön käytön jälkeen
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Indice dei simboli - Symbol index - Index des symboles - Índice de 
símbolos- índice de símbolo - Symbolindex - Ευρετήριο συμβόλων 
- Indeks symboli - Index symbolů - Symbol index - Symboli-indeksi 
- Indeks simbolov - Index symbolov - Index de simbol - Symbool 
index - Indeks simbola - Szimbólum index - Symbolindeks - Индекс 
на символа - Simbolių rodyklė - Simbolu rādītājs - Sümbolite 
indeks

IT - Data di fabbricazione   GB - Date of man-
ufacture   FR - Date de fabrication   ES - Fecha 
de fabricación   PT - Data de fabrico   DE 
- Herstellungsdatum   GR - Ημερομηνία 
παραγωγής   PL - Data produkcj   CZ - Datum 
výroby   SE - Tillverkningsdatum   FI - 
Valmistuspäivämäärä   RO - Data fabricației   NL 
- Productiedatum   HU - Gyártás dátuma   BG 
- Fabrikationsdato

IT - Fabbricante   GB - Manufacturer   FR -  
Fabricant   ES - Fabricante   PT - Fabricante   DE 
- Hersteller   GR - Παραγωγός   PL - Producent   
CZ - Výrobce   SE - Tillverkare   FI - Valmistaja   
RO - Producător   NL - Fabrikant   HU - Gyártó   
BG - Fabrikant

IT - Conservare al riparo dalla luce solare   GB - 
Keep away from sunlight   FR - Á conserver à l’a-
bri de la lumière du soleil   ES - Conservar al am-
paro de la luz solar   PT -  Guardar ao abrigo da 
luz solar   DE - Vor Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt 
lagern   GR - Κρατήστε το μακριά από ηλιακή 
ακτινοβολία   PL - Przechowywać z dala od świ-
atła słonecznego   CZ - Skladujte mimo sluneční 
světlo   SE - Skyddas från solljus   FI - Säilytä au-
ringonvalolta suojassa   RO - A se păstra ferit de 
razele soarelui   NL - Afgeschermd van zonlicht 
opslaan   HU - Napfénytől védve tárolandó   BG - 
Må ikke udsættes for sollys

IT - Conservare in luogo fresco ed asciutto   GB - 
Keep in a cool, dry place   FR - Á conserver dans 
un endroit frais et sec   ES - Conservar en un 
lugar fresco y seco   PT -  Armazenar em local 
fresco e seco   DE - An einem kühlen und trock-
enen Ort lagern   GR - Διατηρείται σε δροσερό 
και στεγνό περιβάλλον   PL - Przechowywać w 
suchym miejscu   CZ - Skladujte na větraném a 
suchém místě   SE - Förvara på svalt och torrt 
ställe   FI - Säilytä kuivassa ja viileässä   RO - A se 
păstra într-un loc răcoros și uscat   NL - Koel en 
droog opslaan   HU - Száraz, hűvös helyen táro-
landó   BG - Opbevares køligt og tørt

IT - Importato da   GB - Imported by   FR - 
Importé par   ES - Importado por   PT - Importado 
por   DE - Eingeführt von   GR - Εισαγωγή από   PL 
- Importowane przez   CZ - Dovezeno uživatelem   
SE - Importerad av   FI - Tuoja   RO - Importat 
de   NL - Geïmporteerd door   HU - Importálta   
BG - Importeret af

IT - Attenzione: Leggere e seguire attenta-
mente le istruzioni (avvertenze) per l’uso   GB 
- Caution: read instructions (warnings) care-
fully   FR - Attention: lisez attentivement les 
instructions (avertissements)   ES - Precaución: 
lea las instrucciones (advertencias) cuidadosa-
mente   PT - Cuidado: leia as instruções (avisos) 
cuidadosamente   DE - Achtung: Anweisungen 
(Warnungen) sorgfältig lesen   GR - Προσοχή: 
διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες (ενστάσεις)   
PL - Ostrzeżenie - Zobacz instrukcję obsługi   CZ 
- Pozor: Pečlivě si přečtěte a dodržujte pokyny 
(varování) k použití   SE - Varsamhet: läs an-
visningarna (varningar) noga   FI - Huomio: 
Lue käyttöohjeet (varoitukset) ja noudata niitä 
huolellisesti   RO - Atenție: Citiți și respectați 
cu atenție instrucțiunile (avertismentele) de 
utilizare   NL - Opgelet: Lees en volg aandachtig 
de gebruiksaanwijzing (waarschuwingen)   HU 
- Figyelem: Figyelmesen olvassa el és kövesse 
a használati utasításokat (figyelmeztetéseket)   
BG - Forsigtig: Læs instruktioner (advarsler) 
omhyggeligt

IT - Leggere le istruzioni per lʼuso   GB - Consult 
instructions for use   FR - Consulter les instruc-
tions d’utilisation   ES - Consultar las instruc-
ciones de uso   PT - Consulte as instruções de 
uso   DE - Gebrauchsanweisung beachten   GR 
- Διαβάστε προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης   PL - 
Przeczytaj instrukcje użytkowania   CZ - Přečtěte 
si návod k použití   SE - Läs bruksanvisningen   FI 
- Lue käyttöohjeet   RO - Citiți instrucțiunile de 
utilizare   NL - Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing   HU 
- Olvassa el a használati utasításokat   BG - Se 
brugsvejledningen 

IT - Non sterile   GB - Non-sterile   FR - Pas stérile   
ES - No estéril   PT - Não estéril   DE - nicht ste-
ril    GR - όχι αποστειρωμένο   PL - Nie sterylne   
CZ - Nesterilní   SE - Ej steril   FI - Ei-steriili  RO 
- Nesteril   NL - Niet steriel   HU - Nem steril   BG 
- Нестерилен

IT - Numero di lotto   GB - Lot number    FR - 
Numéro de lot   ES - Número de lote   PT - 
Número de lote   DE - Chargennummer   GR - 
Αριθμός παρτίδας   PL - Kod partii   CZ - Číslo 
šarže   SE - Satsnummer   FI - Eränumero   RO 
- Număr de lot   NL - Partijnummer   HU - 
Tételszám   BG - Batchnummer

IT - Codice prodotto   GB - Product code   FR - 
Code produit   ES - Código producto   PT - Código 
produto   DE - Erzeugniscode   GR - Κωδικός 
προϊόντος   PL - Numer katalogowy   CZ - Kód 
výrobku   SE - Produktkod   FI - Tuotekoodi   RO - 
Cod produs   NL - Productcode   HU - Termékkód      
BG - Produktkode

IT - Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità 
europea  GB - Authorized representative in the 
European community   FR - Représentant au-
torisé dans la Communauté européenne    ES 
- Representante autorizado en la Comunidad 
Europea  PT - Representante autorizado na 
União Europeia   DE - Autorisierter Vertreter in 
der EG   GR - Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος 
στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση  PL - Upoważniony 
przedstawiciel we Wspólnocie Europejskiej   
CZ - Zplnomocněný zástupce v Evropském 
společenství  SE - Auktoriserad representant i 
Europeiska gemenskapen   FI - Valtuutettu edu-
staja Euroopan yhteisössä   RO - Reprezentant 
autorizat pe teritoriul Comunității Europene   NL 
- Bevoegde vertegenwoordiger in de Europese 
Gemeenschap   HU - Meghatalmazott képviselő 
az Európai Közösségben BG - Autoriseret re-
præsentant i det Europæiske Fællesskab

IT - Dispositivo medico   GB - Medical Device    
FR - Dispositif médical   ES - Producto sanitario   
PT - Dispositivo médico   DE - Medizinprodukt   
GR - Іατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν   PL - Wyrób 
medyczny   CZ - Zdravotnický prostředek   SE - 
Medicinteknisk produkt   FI - Lääkinnällinen laite   
RO - Dispozitiv medical   NL - Medisch hulpmid-
del   HU - Orvostechnikai eszköz   BG - Medicinsk 
udstyr

IT - Dispositivo monouso, non riutilizza-
re   GB - Disposable device, do not re-use   FR 
- Dispositif pour usage unique, ne pas réutil-
iser ES - Dispositivo monouso, no reutilizable 
PT - Dispositivo descartável, não reutilizar  DE 
- Für einmaligen Gebrauch, nicht wiederver-
wenden   GR - Προϊόν μιας χρήσεως. Μην το 
χρησιμοποιείται εκ νέου   PL - Jedno urządze-
nie, nie używaj ponownie  CZ - Jednorázový 
prostředek, nepoužívejte opakovaně   SE 
- Engångsanordning, får ej återanvändas   FI - 
Kertakäyttöinen laite, ei saa käyttää uudelleen   
SI - Za enkratno uporabo, ne uporabiti ponovno   
SK - Zariadenie na jedno použitie, nepoužívajte 
opakovane  RO - Dispozitiv de unică folosință, a 
nu se refolosi   NL - Voor eenmalig gebruik, niet 
hergebruiken  HR - Uređaj za jednokratnu upo-
trebu, nemojte ponovo koristiti HU - Eldobható 
eszköz, ne használja újra DK - Engangsenhed, 
må ikke genbruges  BG - Engangsenhed, må 
ikke genbruges   LT - Vienkartinis prietaisas, ne-
naudokite pakartotinai  LV - Vienreiz lietojama 
ierīce, nelietojiet to atkārtoti   EE - Ühekordne, 
ärge kasutage seda mitu korda

IT - Data di scadenza   GB - Expiration date    FR 
-  Date d’échéance   ES - Fecha de caducidad   
PT - Data de validade   DE - Ablaufdatum   GR 
- Ημερομηνία λήξεως   PL - Data ważności   CZ 
- Datum ukončení platnosti   SE - Utgångsdatum   
FI - Viimeinen voimassaolopäivä   RO - Valabil 
până la data de   NL - Vervaldatum   HU - Lejárati 
dátum   BG - Udløbsdato

IT - Dispositivo medico conforme al regola-
 mento (UE) 2017/745  GB - Medical Device
 compliant with Regulation (EU) 2017/745   FR
 - Dispositif médical conforme au règlement (UE)
 2017/745   ES - Producto sanitario conforme con
 el reglamento (UE) 2017/745   PT - Dispositivo
 médico em conformidade com a regulamento
 (UE) 2017/745   DE - Medizinprodukt im Sinne
 der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745   GR - Ιατρική
 συσκευή σύμφωνα με την ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟΣ
(ΕΕ) 2017/745  PL - Wyrób medyczny zgo-

 dny z Rozporządzenie (UE) 2017/745   CZ -
 Zdravotnický prostředek v souladu s nařízením
(EU) č. 2017/745  SE - Den medicintekniska pro-

 dukten överensstämmer med förordning (EU)
 2017/745   FI - Lääkinnällinen laite, joka vastaa
asetusta (EU) 2017/745  RO - Dispozitiv medi-

 cal conform regulamentului (UE) 2017/745  NL
 - Medisch hulpmiddel in overeenstemming met
verordening (EU) 2017/745   HU - A 2017/745/

   EU rendeletnek megfelelő orvostechnikai eszköz
 BG - Medicinsk udstyr i overensstemmelse med
forordning (EU) 2017/745




